

No. 138, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Defendant.

**On Exceptions to
First Interim Report of the Special Master**

**DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC'S BRIEF IN
REPLY TO SOUTH CAROLINA'S EXCEPTIONS
TO FIRST INTERIM REPORT**

GARRY S. RICE
DUKE ENERGY
Legal Affairs – EC03T
526 South Church Street
Charlotte, NC 28202
(704) 382-8111

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Intervenor

March 9, 2009

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
THE SPECIAL MASTER’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND DUKE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE SHOULD BE GRANTED	14
A. The Report Uses The Correct Standard...	14
1. The Special Master Did Not Invent A New Test For Intervention.....	14
2. The Standard For Intervention In Equitable Apportionment Actions Is Identical To That In Other Original Actions.....	17
B. Duke Has Compelling Interests Not Represented By Either Party State That Would Be Directly Affected By Equit- able Apportionment Of The Catawba River	24
1. Duke’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented By North Carolina.....	26
2. Duke’s Interests In The CRA And Its FERC License Are Compelling And Justify Intervention.....	29
3. Duke Is Not Just Another Water User	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
4. The Special Master’s Determination That Duke’s Intervention Would Be Beneficial Was Well Within Her Discretion	36
CONCLUSION	37
ADDENDUM	
Seventeenth Memorandum of Special Master on Petition to Intervene of Basin Electric Power Cooperative, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (Apr. 2, 1999)	Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 128 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	32
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	12, 17, 19, 20
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	25
<i>Kentucky v. Indiana</i> , 281 U.S. 163 (1930)....	28
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	24, 25
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 507 U.S. 584 (1993).....	22
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 534 U.S. 40 (2001) ..	12, 24
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	4, 11, 14, 17
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922).....	19
<i>Udall v. FPC</i> , 387 U.S. 428 (1967)	32
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	24
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	32
§ 799	32
§ 803(a)(1)	32, 33
§ 808(a).....	32, 33
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 49-21-10 to -80	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.22L	8
§ 143-215.44(a)	26
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> , 20 F.P.C. 360 (1958).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE	Page
Settlements in Hydropower Licensing Proceedings under Part I of the Federal Power Act, 71 Fed. Reg. 56,520 (Sept. 27, 2006)	6
 JUDICIAL MATERIALS	
Final Report of the Special Master, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (Oct. 12, 2001)	23, 24
First Interim Report of the Special Master, <i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , No. 138, Orig. (Nov. 15, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
Seventeenth Memorandum of Special Master on Petition to Intervene of Basin Electric Power Cooperative, <i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , No. 108, Orig. (Apr. 2, 1999)	3, 23, 33
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Application for New License</i> , Book 2, Volume 1	30
FERC, Project No. 2332-522, <i>Notice of Authorization for Continued Project Operation</i> (Sept. 18, 2008)	5
John Marks, <i>Duke System Helps Drought</i> , Lake Wylie Pilot, Feb. 24, 2009, available at http://www.lakewyliepilot.com/409/story/283655.html	7
